
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
WEDNESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2014 
 
11.30 AM OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER IS THE 
LATER, COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5a   Scrutiny Review of Early Years Attainment: report of the Children's Services Scrutiny 

Committee  (Pages 7 - 32) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

5b   Early Years attainment: observations on the Scrutiny committee's report  (Pages 33 - 
44) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services  
 

6   East Sussex Councils' "Open for Growth" Peer Challenge update  (Pages 45 - 92) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   East Sussex National Non Domestic Rates Pooling Agreement  (Pages 93 - 98) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Treasury Management: 2013/14 Stewardship/Half Year 2014/15 Report  (Pages 99 - 
116) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

10   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 



 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 October 2014 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 September 2014 at County Hall, Lewes. 

 

 
35. PRESENT   - Councillor Glazier (Chair) 

Councillors Bennett, Bentley, Dowling, Elkin, Maynard,  
Simmons and Tidy   

 
 The following members spoke on the items indicated: 
    

Councillor Barnes   -  item 8 (minute 42)  
Councillor Birch   -  item 8 (minute 42)  
Councillor Ensor   -  item 8 (minute 42)  
Councillor Field   -  item 8 (minute 42)  
Councillor Forward   -  items 5, 7 and 8 (minutes 39, 41 and 42)   
Councillor Hodges   -  items 6 and 8 (minutes 40 and 42)  
Councillor St Pierre   -  item 5 (minute 39)  
Councillor S Shing   -  items 6 and 8 (minutes 40 and 42)  
Councillor Shuttleworth  -  items 7 and 8 (minutes 41 and 42)  
Councillor Stogdon   -  items 5 and 8 (minutes 39 and 42)  
Councillor Tutt    -  items 5 and 8 (minutes 39 and 42)  
Councillor Ungar   -  item 6 (minute 40)  
Councillor Webb   -  items 7 and 8 (minute 41 and 42)  
Councillor Whetstone   -  item 8 (minute 42)  

   
 
36. MINUTES  
 
36.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 were agreed as a correct record.  
 
 
37. INTERESTS  
 
37.1 Councillor Field declared a prejudicial interest in item 7, in that a family member is the 
business manager at a school for children with SEN which accepts placements from the County 
Council.  
 
37.2 Councillor Tutt declared a personal interest in item 8 as the parent of a child at an East 
Sussex school, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
38. REPORTS 
 
38.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
39. COUNCIL MONITORING REPORT: QUARTER 1 2014/15  
 
39.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.   
 
39.2  It was RESOLVED to (1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council;  
    (2) agree the proposed target amendment to set more challenging 
targets as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report; and  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



    (3) agree the adjustment to the base budget in relation to the 
treatment of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) as set in paragraph 2.5 of the report.  
 
Reason  
 
39.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for Council Plan targets, 
Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Savings Plan, together with risks for Quarter 1 2014/15.  
 
39.4 The three amended targets are all more challenging, with an increase in the number of on-
line learning courses delivered in libraries, increased inward investment and tourism, and reduction 
in the percentage of unclassified roads requiring maintenance.  
 
39.5 Included in the forecast overspend is a sum of £1.2m relating to an issue that has been 
identified in relation to treatment of DSG which resulted in a pressure in Children’s Services.  Use 
of flexibilities in corporate budgets this financial year will resolve this, and an adjustment to the 
base budget will be incorporated into the Medium Term Financial Plan.    
 
 
40. EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS FOR MOBILE LIBRARY SERVICES  
 
40.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  
The Director highlighted that it was proposed to retain the stops at Cripps Corner and Dumbrells 
Court in Ditchling, in addition to the 88 sites originally proposed for retention.        
 
40.2  It was RESOLVED to (1) note the results of the Mobile Library Service consultation which 
has been undertaken from 1 May 2014 to 31 July 2014; 

(2) agree the following proposed changes to Mobile Library Services 
to be implemented on 5 January 2015: 

- To continue to visit 90 of the current 127 stops 
- To combine stops in 16 communities along the mobile library route, where there are 
two stops a mile or less apart in the same community 
- To offer alternative provision to 21 care home / sheltered housing settings via the 
Care Centre Service or the Home Library Service 
- To offer a three weekly service in place of the current fortnightly schedule; and  

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport to determine the location of stops in the 6 communities set out in Appendix 2b. 
 
Reason  
 
40.3   The Library Service have carried out a detailed communications plan to ensure that high 
quality information about proposals to change mobile library services has been received by users, 
their relatives, and key stakeholders. The consultation process has provided very useful feedback 
and comments about the proposals from residents, care homes and parish councils which will help 
the County Council to find solutions for each individual affected as well as providing alternative 
suggested locations for mobile stops which will be investigated and implemented wherever 
possible.  
 
 
41. REPORT ON THE SECOND YEAR OF THE THRIVE PROGRAMME   
 
41.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.   
 
41.2  It was RESOLVED to note the report and the progress made to date.  
 
 

Page 4



 
Reason  
 
41.3   The THRIVE programme was established against a background of escalating demand and 
costs for Children’s Social Care.  An external expert led an interim evaluation and the results are 
very positive.  The external opinion is that the programme is on track and delivering results in line 
with the programme change logic.    
 
 
42. OFSTED INSPECTION OF EAST SUSSEX ARRANGEMENTS FOR SCHOOL 

IMPROVEMENT      
 
42.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.      
 
42.2  It was RESOLVED to (1) note the report on the outcomes of the inspection as detailed in 
Appendix 1;  
    (2) note the proposals to address the findings of the inspection; and  

(3) agree to release £370,000 from the Corporate Transformation 
Fund to be targeted on the areas outlined in Appendix 2.  
 
Reason  
 
42.3  The Council is committed to improving educational outcomes for all children and young 
people in the county as part of one of its key priority outcomes, driving economic growth.  We are 
confident that we have the right strategy in place to ensure that children and young people make 
the appropriate levels of progress.     
 
 
43. ITEMS TO REPORT TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
43.1 The Cabinet agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council.  
 
[Note: the item to be reported refers to minute 39]  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item    5a  
Report to: 
  

Cabinet 

Date:  15 October 2014 
 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Title of Report: Scrutiny Review of Early Years Attainment 
 

Purpose of report: To provide an opportunity for the Cabinet to consider the report of the 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATION – to consider any comments the Cabinet wishes to make to the 
County Council on the report of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
1. Financial Appraisal 
 
1.1 Recommendation seven of the report seeks some re-allocation of existing funding to 
implement the recommendations of the Review. It is not envisaged that the implementation of the 
recommendations will result in a growth in the revenue budget of the Council.  
  
2. Background and Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee has completed its review of Early Years 
attainment in East Sussex, which encompasses the early education of children from birth to five 
years of age. 
 
2.2 The Committee’s report will be submitted to the County Council on 21 October 2014 and a 
copy is 
[...]
es 
such as homes and schools. They select 
and use technology for particular 
purposes.  

Expressive arts and design involves supporting children to explore and play with a 
wide range of media and materials, as well as providing opportunities and 
encouragement for sharing their thoughts, ideas and feelings through a variety of 
activities in art, music, movement, dance, role play, and design and technology.  

ELG 16  Exploring and using media and 
materials: Children sing songs, make 
music and dance, and experiment with 
ways of changing them. They safely use 
and explore a variety of materials, tools 
and techniques, experimenting with 
colour, design, texture, form and function.  

ELG 17  Being imaginative: Children use what 
they have learnt about media and 
materials in original ways, thinking about 
uses and purposes. They represent their 
own ideas, thoughts and feelings through 
design and technology, art, music, dance, 
role play and stories. 

 

 

 

 

  

28
Page 30



 

23 

 

Contact officer for this review:  
Martin Jenks, Scrutiny Lead Officer 

 
Telephone: 01273 481327 
E-mail: martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk 

C6F 
County Hall 
St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes BN7 1UE 

 

 

29
Page 31

mailto:martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk


30
Page 32



 

Agenda Item 5b 
Report to Cabinet  

 
Date 15 October 2014 

 
Report By Director of Children’s Services   

 
Title of Report Scrutiny Review of Early Years Attainment 

 
Purpose of Report To provide the Cabinet with the opportunity to comment on the 

report of the Scrutiny Committee Review of Early Years 
Attainment. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Cabinet is recommended to:  
1. note and welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and  
2. advise the County Council that, in considering the report of the Scrutiny Committee, 

the Council be recommended to welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee and to  
agree the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the recommendations 
and their implementation as set out in the action plan attached as Appendix 1  to this 
report.  

 

1.  Financial Appraisal 
 

1.1 No additional resources are required. The review recommends consideration is given to 
approach Schools Forum regarding the allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) across 
early years and schools in order to address some of the ambitious areas for development. 
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Review of Early Years Attainment is welcomed by the Department because it 
recognises the importance of Early Year Outcomes as a platform for their future achievements 
and aspirations.  The recommendations of this report will demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to raising the profile, across our providers, of the significance of the development of 
good quality early years provision throughout East Sussex.  It will make a useful contribution to 
the planned programme of further development of a rich early years experience. 
 
2.2 The action plan attached as Appendix 1, responds to the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
  
3.1 The Scrutiny Review has provided a useful insight into Early Years Attainment in East 
Sussex. It is recommended that Cabinet advise the County Council that, in considering the 
report of the Scrutiny Committee, the Council be recommended to welcome the report of the 
Scrutiny Committee and to agree the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action plan attached as Appendix 1  
to this report..  
 
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer  Lesley Wickham  Tel. No. 01323 466866 
Local member: All  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None  
Appendix 1 - Action Plan 
 

31
Page 33

Agenda Item 5b



32
Page 34



 

Appendix 1 

 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EARLY YEARS ATTAINMENT – ACTION PLAN 

 

SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE AND ACTION P
[...]
he need for some new work on ‘perceptions’ to also be used as initial benchmarking and so 
test the effects of the actions. 

 
2.11 The initial workshop will be followed up with a more focused meeting to agree methods and 
timings to progress the key agreements as above. 
 
2.12  As appropriate to the individual recommendations, the Action Plan will be developed into more 
focused outcomes and timely actions. It will also be more specific about the contributions that partners will 
make to the achievement of the outcomes. This will inform (in part) the new East Sussex Growth Strategy 
and will be incorporated into the Councils’ business planning processes. 
 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The report details the background and the work to date on the peer challenge 
recommendations and highlights how the majority of them are already being progressed, or explains 
how they will be. 
 
3.2 Continued support from authorities in carrying through the recommendations independently and 
collectively will ensure the positive working relationships already well-established further enable 
growth.   
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

  

Contact Officer: Shelagh Lorne Powell  Tel. No. 01273 482637 
Local Members: All  
   
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
None  

44
Page 46



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 

Investment (open for growth)  
Peer Challenge 
 
East Sussex Councils 

 
10 - 14 March 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

45
Page 47



1. The Investment (open for growth) peer challenge 
 
This is a report of the findings of an Investment (open for growth) peer challenge 
organised by the Local Government Association (LGA), in association with the Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS). The peer challenge was carried out at the invitation of the six East 
Sussex Councils and conducted by sector peers in the spirit of a ‘critical friend’ to promote 
the priority of gro
[...]


io
na

l w
or

ki
ng

  

R5
.3

 W
or

ki
ng

 to
ge

th
er

 a
nd

 
st

re
tc

hi
ng

 th
e 

bo
un

da
rie

s f
or

 c
lo

se
r 

w
or

ki
ng

 w
ill

 b
ui

ld
 tr

us
t a

nd
 le

ad
 to

 

89
Page 91



m
at

ur
e 

w
or

ki
ng

 re
la

tio
ns

hi
ps

 
be

tw
ee

n 
co

un
ci

ls 
an

d 
pa

rt
ne

rs
 

 

90
Page 92



 
Agenda Item 7  

Report to:  Cabinet  
Date:   15 October 2014 
By: Chief Operating Officer  
Title of report: East Sussex National Non Domestic Rates Pooling Agreement   
Purpose of report: To ask Cabinet to approve entering into the East Sussex National Non 

Domestic Rates Pooling Agreement. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
Cabinet are recommended to approve entering into the East Sussex National Non Domestic Rates 
Pooling Agreement, and: 
1. Endorse the Council’s participation in an East Sussex NDR pool, this includes: 
a) Endorse that the basic principle on which the agreement is based is that no authority will receive 
a lower level of funding than they would have received without the pool;  
b) Endorse that any resources gained on the basis of the levy amount that was saved by individual 
authorities be shared on the following basis 40% to ESCC, 10% to the Fire Authority and the 
remaining 50% split amongst the District/Borough Councils; 
c) That the finalisation of the submission, agreement of the Memorandum of Understanding, and the 
final decision on whether it is financial advantageous to partake in the pool is delegated to the Chief 
Finance Officer;  
d) Chief Finance Officer to review the council’s membership of the Pool on an annual basis; and   
e) Note the lead authority in respect of the administration of the Pool will be Wealden District 
Council. 
 
 
1.  Financial Implications 
 
1.1 Local authorities are free to come together to form pools for Non Domestic Rates (NDR) purposes. 
In such cases tariffs and top-ups can be combined – and this can result in lower payments being made to 
the government. Authorities within such arrangements need to agree how risks and benefits are shared. A 
pooling arrangement within East Sussex, covering the County, the five Boroughs and Districts and the Fire 
& Rescue service, could result in additional resources being retained within East Sussex. The estimates 
identify sums of £1.8m in 2015/16, £2m in 2016/17 and £2.2m in 2017/18 which would be shared between 
authorities and used for economic development purposes. 
 
1.2 East Sussex County Council’s share of the above would be £0.7m in 2015/16, £0.8m in 2016/17 
and £0.9m in 2017/18. 
 
1.3 The longer term benefit of operating a Pool arrangement is that a larger proportion of any increase 
in NDR resulting from economic development activity will be retained within the county.  

2. Background  

2.1 A new national funding regime was introduced on 1 April 2013 whereby local authorities effectively 
retain a proportion of any additional business rate income collected (above inflation) or conversely will 
experience a reduction in resources if the business rate base declines. 

2.2 Under the scheme 50% of business rates is localised through a system of top-ups and tariffs that fix 
an amount to be paid by high yield authorities and distributed to low yield authorities – this amount being 
increased annually by inflation (RPI). The proportion retained by individual collection authorities in East 
Sussex is 40%, 9% is payable to East Sussex County Council, and 1% to Fire and Rescue authority (the 
government receive 50%). 

2.3 The 50% central government share is distributed through the formula grant process (now termed 
Settlement Funding Assessment) – thus enabling the government to control the overall amount received by 
local authorities. Where there is disproportionate growth this will be used to provide a safety net for those 
authorities experiencing little or negative growth and allows the treasury to top slice business rates income. 

91
Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 
A reset mechanism will be in p
[...]
number of governance arrangements, namely:- 
(1)  Appointing a lead authority  
(2)  Supporting authorities that fall below the safety net 
(3) Splitting the gains/losses from pooling 
(4) Timetable and Authorisation 
(5)  Annual review 
 
3.8 A summary of the suggested approach to each of these issues are set out on Appendix 1. 
 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 Cabinet are recommended to endorse: 
a) The basic principle on which the agreement is based is that no authority will receive a lower level of 
funding than they would have received without the pool. 
b) That any resources gained on the basis of the levy amount that was saved by individual authorities be 
shared on the following basis 40% to ESCC, 10% to the Fire authority and the remaining 50% split amongst 
the District/Borough Councils. 
c) That the finalisation of the submission, agreement of the Memorandum of Understanding, and the final 
decision on whether it is financial advantageous to partake in the pool is delegated to the Chief Finance 
Officer. 
d) The Chief Finance Officer to review the council’s membership of the Pool on an annual basis; and to 
e) Note the lead authority in respect of the administration of the Pool will be Wealden District Council. 
 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer  
 
Contact Officer: Graham Friday, Interim head of Financial Planning Contact number: 01273 481579 

92
Page 94



 
 

Appendix 1  
 
 

East Sussex National Non Domestic Rate Pooling Agreement 
 
The following paragraphs provide background to the general assumptions that will be used in finalising the 
terms of the agreement.  
 
1. Appointing a Lead Authority 
 
1.1 A lead authority will need to be named in the application. It has already been agreed that LG 
Futures will be contracted to advise the pool in 2015/16 (should an application be successful), and this will 
also provide a degree of objectivity and impartiality for all parties. The very limited costs being shared 
equally between the seven authoriti
[...]
2 The DCLG regulations require that the submission itself has to be authorised by the Chief Financial 
Officer of each authority. The timescales for compilation and agreement of the submission is tight. In 
addition there is only a narrow window to decide whether to withdraw an application once the Local 
Government settlement is known in December 2014. For practicable purposes alone, it would appear to be 
sensible to delegate the finalisation of the submission and the decision on whether to submit and/or 
withdraw the application on financial grounds to the Chief Finance Officer.  
 
5. Annual Review 

 
5.1 Should the application be successful, the pool would continue to operate for a minimum of one year. 
Should an individual authority withdraw from the pool arrangement, then the pool will terminate and if 
required a new Pooling arrangements with a revised number of authorities could then be set up. 
 
5.2 To ensure that this potential is managed the Memorandum of Undertaking will place an obligation 
on all authorities to review their membership of the pool annually and be given the authority to withdraw 
from the pool where it is not financially advantageous to retain membership. Such a decision is to be taken 
in consultation with the remaining authorities in the pool and at the earliest possible time, in order to allow 
for an alternative submission to be made. 
 

Local Authority 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

£m £m £m 

Eastbourne  0.223 0.301 0.311 
Hastings  0.061 0.063 0.066 
Lewes 0.230 0.238 0.246 
Rother 0.139 0.177 0.218 
Wealden 0.243 0.251 0.260 
East Sussex  0.716 0.823 0.880 
East Sussex Fire 0.179 0.206 0.220 
Overall 1.790 2.057 2.201 

94
Page 96



Cabinet – 15 October 2014  

 

Item 7 – Non domestic rate pooling agreement  

 

Amended recommendations:  

 

The Cabinet is recommended: 

 

(1) To agree, subject to recommendation 2 below and  the Chief Finance Officer being 
satisfied: 
 
a) that no authority shall receive a lower level of funding than they would have 

received without the Pool; and 

b) any resources gained on the basis of the levy amount saved by individual 

authorities be shared on the following basis: 40% to ESCC, 10% to the Fire Authority 

and the remaining 50% split amongst the District/Borough Councils; 

 

                         

to  the Council’s participation in an East Sussex National Non Domestic Rate Pool 

 

(2) to agree to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to  agree the terms of, and 

enter into the Memorandum of Understanding and to take any other action to give effect to 

recommendation 1 above; and 

 

 

(3) agree that the Chief Finance Officer shall review the Council’s membership of the Pool 

on an annual basis  

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8    
Report to: 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

15 October 2014 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Treasury Management – 2013/14 Stewardship/Half Year 2014/15 Report 

Purpose of report: To present a review of the County Council’s performance on treasury 
management for the year 2013/14 and Mid Year review for 2014/15. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Cabinet is recommended to note the Treasury Management 
performance in 2013/14 incorporating the Mid Year review for the first half of 2014/15 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The annual stewardship report reviews the Council’s treasury management performance and 
Mid Year report is required by the Code of Practice for Treasury Management.   

2.        Supporting Information  

2.1 The County Council’s treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of 
professional codes and statutes and guidance. The County Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector and operates treasury management service 
in compliance with this Code. These require that the prime objective of the treasury
[...]
tal amount received in short term interest for 2013/14 was £1.35m at an average rate of 
0.39%.  This was below the average of base rates in the same period (0.5%) and against a backdrop 
of ensuring, so far as possible in the current financial climate, the security of principal and the 
minimisation of risk.  This Council has continued to follow a prudent approach with security and 
liquidity as the main criteria before yield.   

Short term borrowing              

4.3 No borrowing was undertaken on a short-term basis during 2013/14 to cover temporary 
overdraft situations. 

Long term borrowing                    

4.4 Details of our long term borrowing are included in Appendix B of the report. The important 
points are: 

 No new borrowing was undertaking during 2013/14.  It was agreed to use “internal borrowing” to 
finance new capital investment 

 The average interest rate of all debt at 31 March 2014 (£262.9m) was 5.20%. 

 Although a proactive approach has been taken to repayment and restructuring of debt, no cost 
effective opportunities arose during the year.   

 
5. Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2014/15 

5.1 The Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2014/15 were approved by 
the Cabinet 28 January 2014 and there have been no policy changes to date. 

 
6. Prudential Indicators which relate to the Treasury function and compliance with limits 
  
6.1 The County Council is required by the CIPFA Prudential Code to report the actual prudential 
indicators after the end of each year.  There are eight indicators which relate to treasury 
management and they are set out in Appendix D.   
 
7. Conclusion and reason for recommendation 
 
7.1 This report updates the Cabinet and fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly 
report in the form prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice.   Short term lending 
achieved improved returns toward the end of the year.   This reflects the objective to ensure so far as 
possible
[...]
 an important role in the action plan to ...
	As in many places, the range of partners involved in skills and training are many and the coordination of services poor. One quote obtained onsite was, “lots of avenues, no real coordination between the avenues” and “lots of strategy, so little delive...
	Again, as in many places, the curricula of schools and some further education organisations are still too demand and funding-led. There is an essential coordinating role to establish the skills and training needs for the current economy and to project...
	The ability of business and employers to influence and shape the training curricula of further and higher education providers will be essential for the new skills and training strategy and a good example of this is the University Technical College at ...
	The nature of the East Sussex economy means that there is a lack of large employers to drive systematic business engagement with the education and skills sector. With the preponderance of small and medium size enterprises (SMEs), it is essential that ...
	Levels of self-employment are high in East Sussex, with Wealden and Rother having the highest levels in the SELEP area. The importance of the self-employed to the local economy, and particularly as they may expand to become SMEs, emphasises the import...
	Local Government Association

	C - Open for Growth Peer Challenge Update - SP - appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	The Investment (open for growth) Peer Challenge – Towards an Action Plan: Collated interest levels and forward actions

	Blank Page

	7 East Sussex National Non Domestic Rates Pooling Agreement
	Cab 151014 item 7 amended recommendations

	8 Treasury Management: 2013/14 Stewardship/Half Year 2014/15 Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 October 2014 at County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
 
44 PRESENT –  Councillor Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Bennett, Bentley, Dowling, Elkin, Maynard, Simmons 
and Tidy  

  The following members spoke on the items indicated:  
 
  Councillor Barnes -  item 6 (minute 49)  
  Councillor Birch  -  item 6 (minute 49)  
  Councillor Carstairs  - items 5a, 5b and 6 (minutes 48 and 49)  
  Councillor Field  -  items 5a and 5b (minute 48)  
  Councillor Hodges  -  items 5a, 5b and 6 (minutes 48 and 49) 
  Councillor S Shing  -  item 6 (minute 49)  
  Councillor Tutt  -  item 6 (minute 49)  
  Councillor Ungar  -  item 6 (minute 49)  
  Councillor Webb  -  items 5a and 5b (minute 48)   
 
 
45 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
45.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
46 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
46.1 Councillor Field declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in items 5a and 5b, as chair 
of Battle Pre-School group, and in item 7 as a member of Rother District Council.  
 
46.2 Councillor Hodges declared a personal, non-prejudicial, interest in item 6 as a director of 
Let’s Do Business.  
 
46.3  Councillor Maynard declared a personal, non-prejudicial, interest in item 7 as Leader of 
Rother District Council.  
 
46.4 Councillor Standley declared a personal, non-prejudicial, interest in item 7 as Leader of 
Wealden District Council. 
 
46.5    Councillor Ungar declared a personal, non-prejudicial, interest in item 7 as a member of 
Eastbourne Borough Council.   
 
 
47 REPORTS  
 
47.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
48 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EARLY YEARS ATTAINMENT  
 
48.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee and a 
report by the Director of Children’s Services with observations on the Scrutiny Committee’s 
report.   



 
 
 

 

 
48.2  It was RESOLVED to (1) note and welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and  
    (2) recommend the County Council to welcome the main 
recommendations set out in the report and to approve the response of the Director of Children’s 
Services to the recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action plan 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
Reason  
 
48.3 The Scrutiny Review has provided a useful insight into Early Years Attainment in East 
Sussex.  It recognizes the importance of Early Years outcomes as a platform for future 
achievements and aspirations.   
 
 
49 EAST SUSSEX COUNCILS' "OPEN FOR GROWTH" PEER CHALLENGE UPDATE  
 
49.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
49.2  It was RESOLVED to note the update.  
 
Reason  
 
49.3   The report highlights how the majority of the peer challenge recommendations are 
already being progressed or explains how they will be.  Continued support from authorities in 
carrying through the recommendations independently and collectively will ensure the positive 
working relationships already well-established further enable growth.    
 
 
50 EAST SUSSEX NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES POOLING AGREEMENT  
 
50.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  Amended 
recommendations were circulated prior to the meeting.     
 
50.2  It was RESOLVED: (1) to agree, subject to recommendation 2 below and the Chief 
Finance Officer being satisfied: 
a) that no authority shall receive a lower level of funding than they would have received without 
the Pool; and 
b) any resources gained on the basis of the levy amount saved by individual authorities be 
shared on the following basis: 40% to ESCC, 10% to the Fire Authority and the remaining 50% 
split amongst the District/Borough Councils; 
                         
to the Council’s participation in an East Sussex National Non Domestic Rate Pool; 
 
(2) to agree to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to  agree the terms of, and enter 
into the Memorandum of Understanding and to take any other action to give effect to 
recommendation 1 above; and 
 
(3) agree that the Chief Finance Officer shall review the Council’s membership of the Pool on an 
annual basis  
 
 
Reason  
 
50.3   Local authorities are free to come together to form pools for Non Domestic Rates (NDR) 
purposes.  In such cases tariffs and top-ups can be combined and this can result in lower 



 
 
 

 

payments being made to the government.  Authorities within such arrangements need to agree 
how risks and benefits are shared.  A pooling arrangement within East Sussex could result in 
additional resources being retained within East Sussex.   
 
 
51 TREASURY MANAGEMENT: 2013/14 STEWARDSHIP/HALF YEAR 2014/15 REPORT  
 
51.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.      
 
51.2  It was RESOLVED to note the reports.  
 
Reason  
 
51.3   The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form 
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice.   
 
 
52 TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
52.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5a and 5b should be reported to the County Council.  
[Note: the items to be reported refer to minute 48]  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 
 
 


